
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

To: Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd (Vice-Chair), 
David Chance, Caroline Dickinson, Michael Harrison, 
Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, 
Janet Sanderson and Greg White. 

Date: Tuesday, 8th June 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required 
being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after 
consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any 
views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed by full Council at its 
July meeting.    
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings    Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Informal Meeting held on 25 May 2021 
 

(To Follow) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

  

Item number on the agenda 
 

Paragraph Number 

    8 – Appendices B & C 
    9 – Appendix A 
  10 – Appendices B & C 

3 
3 
3 

 

 
5.  

 

Public Questions and Statements 

 

 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 
have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 3 June 2021, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

6.   Amendments to Council Constitution (Pages 5 - 42) 

 Recommendation: Subject to any comments Members may have, the Executive 
recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that under his emergency decision making 
powers he recommend to full Council for approval:  

i. The proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1; 

ii. The proposed changes to the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution as set out in Appendices 2 & 3; 

iii. The proposed addition to Council Procedure Rule 13(h) in the Constitution as set out 
in paragraph 5.5(a) of the report; 

 
7.   Levelling Up Fund Bid Submission (To Follow) 

 Purpose of Report: To agree a response to this bidding opportunity. 
 

8.   0-19 Healthy Child Section 75 Agreement - Consultation Feedback 
& Approval to move to a Partnership Model 

(Pages 43 - 64) 

 The Executive are asked to note the consultation responses received and the additional 
measures/investment proposed, and recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that 
using his emergency powers he:  

i. Approves the Council entering into the S75 Agreement with HDFT, and; 

ii. Delegates any amendments required to the S75 Agreement to the Corporate 
Director Health and Adult Services in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) and Executive Member for Public Health, 
Prevention and Supported Housing including Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans 

 
9.   Submission of North Yorkshire project applications to UK 

Community Renewal Fund 
(Pages 65 - 84) 

 Recommendation: The Executive are asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer 
that under his emergency delegated powers he approve: 

i. NYCC acting as accountable body for the Community Renewal Fund in North 
Yorkshire;  

ii. Delegated approval be given to the Corporate Director of Business and 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Environmental Services in consultation with the Corporate Director Strategic 
Resources and Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and 
the Executive Member for Open for Business to select, finalise and submit 
applications with a value of £8.4m as contained in Appendix A of this report, to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for Community 
Renewal Funding in North Yorkshire; and  

iii. If funding is granted to all or part of the submitted projects the further administration 
and delivery of the Community Renewal Fund as Lead Authority be delegated to the 
Corporate Director of Business and Environmental Services (BES) in consultation 
with the Corporate Director, Strategic resources and Executive Members to oversee 
the implementation of the fund. 

 
10.   Schools Condition Capital Programme 2021/22 (Pages 85 - 114) 

 The Executive are asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that under his 
emergency delegated powers he: 

i. Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2021/22 as summarised in 
Appendix A and including the increased allocation to the Specialist Provision 
Targeted Capital Programme; 

ii. Approve the list of strategic priority / modernisation schemes for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix B; 

iii. Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix C; 

iv. Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert to 
Academy status following the approval of the Programme as laid out in paragraph 3.3 

 
11.   Forward Plan 

 
(Pages 115 - 124) 

12.   Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 28 May 2021 

Page 3

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

8 June 2021 
 

Amendments to Council Constitution 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and the Corporate 
Director Strategic Resources 

 

 
1.0 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT    
 

1.1 To present proposed changes to the Constitution to Members, for their consideration and 
recommendation to the Chief Executive Officer for recommendation, under his emergency 
delegated powers, to full Council for approval.  

 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 

[...]
ere are no significant environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0  CONSULTATION   
 
9.1 Relevant Officers and Members have been consulted on the proposed changes set out in 

this report and its appendices. 
 
10.0  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
10.1 For the reasons set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 and in the body of this report, it is 

recommended that, subject to any comments Members may have, the recommendations 
and changes to the Constitution set out below be proposed to the Chief Executive Officer 
for recommendation to the County Council for approval. 

 

 
11.0 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS       
 

11.1 
 
 
 
11.2 
 
 
 
 
11.3 
 
 
 
 

That, subject to any comments Members may have, the proposed amendments to the 
Constitution set out in Appendix 1 be recommended to the Chief Executive Officer for 
recommendation, under his emergency decision making powers, to full Council for approval. 
 
That, subject to any comments Members may have, the proposed changes to the 
Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules in the Constitution as set out in Appendices 2 
and 3 be proposed to the Chief Executive Officer for recommendation, under his emergency 
decision making powers, to full Council for approval. 
 
That, subject to any comments Members may have, the proposed addition to Council 
Procedure Rule 13(h) in the Constitution as set out in paragraph 5.5(a) of this report be 
proposed to the Chief Executive Officer for recommendation, under his emergency decision 
making powers, to full Council for approval 
 

 
BARRY KHAN       GARY FIELDING 
Assistant Chief Executive      Corporate Director Strategic Resources 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall  
NORTHALLERTON 
 
25 May 2021 
 
Background Documents:   
The Council’s Constitution 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Amendments 
Appendix 2 – Proposed changes to the PCPR 
Appendix 3 – Tracked changes to the PCPR 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

Proposed Amendments to Constituti
[...]
e of the grant agreement, having regard to its value, nature, 
duration and subject matter.  As part of the grant monitoring and review process the 
Responsible Officer shall maintain adequate records of performance and details of 
review meetings with the grant recipient. 

 
 
23. HIRING AND ENGAGING STAFF 
 
23.1 Where an Officer is hiring or engaging a staff member who is not on the Council payroll 

there is a legal requirement to determine whether it is the responsibility of the Council 
to deduct tax and national insurance at source, in accordance with the requirements 
of the Social Security Contributions (Intermediaries) Regulations 2000, as amended 
(IR35). 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

8 June 2021 
 

Healthy Child Programme: Next Steps and Section 75 Agreement 
 

Report of the Corporate Directors for Health and Adult Services and Children and Young People’s 
Services and the Director of Public Health 

 
Appendices B and C to this report contains information of the type defined in paragraph 3 of Part 

1 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report   
  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

i. Update the Executive Members on the outcome of the public consultation undertaken 
in January 2021 on the proposed section 75 arrangements for the future delivery of 
the Healthy Child service 

ii. Set out the additional measures being proposed as part of the Council’s response to 
the public consultation on the new service model, which took place in Autumn 2020;   

iii. To ask the Executive to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that he use his 
emergency delegated powers to approve the Council entering into a  Section 75 
agreement for the delivery of 0-19 services, as part of the Healthy Child Programme 
between the Council and Harrogate and District Foundation Trust (HDFT) (draft S75 
appended). 

 

 
 

[...]
d Public Health .  
 
10.3  As outlined in the report to Executive in January 2021, changes to the service model will be 

mitigated in a range of ways, either through changes in systems and processes or 
additional investment. These additional measures are set out in detail in Appendix B 

 
11.0 Equalities Implications   
 
11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment was presented to the Executive in January 2021. This 

document has been updated to a final version and is attached as Appendix D. 
 

 

Page 48



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

12.0 Recommendations 
 

12.1 The Executive are asked to note the consultation responses received and the additional 
measures/investment proposed, and to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that 
using his emergency powers he:  

i. Approves the Council entering into the S75 Agreement with HDFT, and; 

ii. Delegates any amendments required to the S75 Agreement to the Corporate Director 
Health and Adult Services in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
and Democratic Services) and Executive Member for Public Health, Prevention and 
Supported Housing including Sustainability and Transformation Plans 

  

 
Richard Webb 
Corporate Director – Health and Adult Services 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
27 May 2021 
 
Author of Report – Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability, HAS 
Presenter of Report – Richard Webb, Corporate Director, Health and Adult Services 
 
Background Documents: None 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Draft Section 75 Agreement – To Follow 
Appendix B – Consultation Feedback - Confidential 
Appendix C – Additional Measures – Confidential – To Follow 
Appendix D – Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 

 Page 1 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 

 

Equality impact a
[...]
Lead Commissioner 
Directorate: CYPS / HAS 
Signature: M. Rudd 
 
Completion date: 27/05/21 
 
Authorised by relevant Assistant Director (signature):  
Victoria Ononeze 
Consultant in Public Health  
 
Date: 27.05.2021 
 

 

Page 64



 

NYCC – 8 June 2021 - Executive 
North Yorkshire Community Renewal Fund, application to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government/1 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

8 June 2021 
 

North Yorkshire Community Renewal Fund, application to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government 

 
Appendix A to this report contains information of the type defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 

1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To update the Executive Members on the Community Renewal Fund. 
 
1.2 To recommend to the Chief Executive Officer, under his emergency delegated 

powers, that NYCC act as accountable body for the community renewal grant and 
that delegations be made to officers regarding the submission and administration of 
applications to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for the 
Community Renewal Funding in North Yorkshire. 

 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Following on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 

(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the 2020 Regulations”), which allowed for committee 
meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 2021 
that, for the present time, Committee business should be continued via the Chief Executive 
Officer making urgent decisions that would previously have been made by the Council’s 
committees, under his emergency decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation 
Scheme, in consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate. The Committee’s 
v
[...]
n submission, the Government has awarded each lead authority £20,000 per priority 
place, (£40,000 in North Yorkshire), regardless of outcomes of the application.  This funding 
has been used to employ external support for the appraisal process. 

 
10.0 Equalities Implications 
 
10.1 Applications submitted to the CRF are required to meet the Government criteria, including 

considering equalities implications asking applicants to describe how they have considered the 
equalities impacts of their proposal, the relevant affected groups based on protected 
characteristics, and any measures proposed in response to these impacts.  See Appendix B. 

 

Page 69



 

NYCC – 8 June 2021 - Executive 
North Yorkshire Community Renewal Fund, application to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government/6 

10.2 NYCC officers have undertaken to encourage applications from a wide range of organisations. 
Due regard has been paid to advance equality, eliminate discrimination and victimisation for 
those who have a protected characteristic.  

 
11.0 Environmental Impacts/Benefits 
 
11.1 The CRF prospectus highlights the transition to zero carbon as a key criteria of successful 

projects.  The application form asks applicants how their project supports the Government’s 
Net Zero ambitions or wider environmental considerations.  This is not a requirement of 
employment support proposals.  See Appendix C. 

 

12.0 Recommendation 
 

12.1 
 

That the Executive recommend to the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency 
delegated powers that: 
i. NYCC act as accountable body for the Community Renewal Fund in North 

Yorkshire;  
ii. delegated approval be given to the Corporate Director of Business and 

Environmental Services in consultation with the Corporate Director Strategic 
Resources and Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and 
the Executive Member for Open for Business to select, finalise and submit 
applications with a value of £8.4m as contained in Appendix A of this report, to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for Community 
Renewal Funding in North Yorkshire; and  

iii. If funding is granted to all or part of the submitted projects the further 
administration and delivery of the Community Renewal Fund as Lead Authority 
be delegated to the Corporate Director of Business and Environmental Services 
(BES) in consultation with the Corporate Director, Strategic resources and 
Executive Members to oversee the implementation of the fund. 

 

 
 

KARL BATTERSBY 
Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 
 
Author of report – Mark Kibblewhite 
Presenter of report – Matt O’Neill, Assistant Director for Growth, Planning and Trading Standards. 
 
 
Background Documents:  None 
 

 Appendices: 
 Appendix A – Submission (Confidential) 

Appendix B – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix C – Climate Change Impact Assessment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Initial equality impact assessment screening form 
 
This form records an equality screening process to determine the relevance of equality to 
a proposal, and a decision whether or not a full EIA would be appropriate or 
proportionate.  
 

Directorate  Business and Environmental Services 

Service area Growth, Planning and Trading Standards 

Proposal being screened Community Renewal Fund Submission 

Officer(s) carrying out screening  Louisa Carolan 

What are you proposing to do? North Yorkshire County Council are proposing to 
administer the Government’s (MHCLG) Community 
Renewal Fund in North Yorkshire as the lead authority. 
This new fund was announced in the March 2021 budget 
and NYCC have been asked to administer this in 
accordance with MHCLG guidelines. 
 
A call for North Yorkshire based projects wa
[...]
2021/22 as summarised in 
Appendix A and including the increased allocation to the Specialist Provision Targeted 
Capital Programme; 

 
ii. Approve the list of strategic priority / modernisation schemes for 2021/22 as set out in 

Appendix B; 
 
iii. Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2021/22 as set out in 

Appendix C; 
 
iv. Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert to 

Academy status following the approval of the Programme as laid out in paragraph 3.3 

 
 

 

Stuart Carlton 
Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
COUNTY HALL, NORTHALLERTON 
17 May 2021 

 

Author of Report – Andrew Dixon, Strategic Planning Manager 

 

Appendices: 
Appendix A – Schools Capital Programme 2021/22 
Appendix B – Strategic priority / modernisation schemes 2021/22 (Confidential) 
Appendix C – Planned Capital Maintenance Programme 2021/22 (Confidential) 
Appendix D – Climate Change Impact Assessment 

 

Background documents: 
Executive report – 9 June 2020 
Executive report – 8 December 2020 
Schools Forum report - 8 March 2021 
North Yorkshire County Council SEND Strategic Plan 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix A    

Proposed Schools Condition Capital Programme 2021/22 Amount (£) 
 

 

Potential Capital Funding Available:  

Capital Planned Maintenance Programme 20/21 carry forward  2,535,900 

General compliance/H&S  20/21 carry forward  94,191 

Accessibility Schemes 20/21 carry forward 157,300 

Asbestos inspections 20/21 unspent  50,000 

Prefabricated Classroom Replacement Programme 20/21 carry 
forward  

391,041 

Estimated contribution from School’s Devolved Formula Capital 
(DFC) in 21/22 

100,000 

Specialist Provision Targeted Capital Programme 20/21 carry 
forward 

1,073,299 

Uncommitted additional 20/21 Schools condition allocation 2,793,607 

Schools Condition Allocation 21/22 9,783,429 

Total Potential Capital Funding Available 16,978
[...]
nagement 
Board at the 
informal 
Executive 
meeting held 
8 June 2021. 

0-19 Healthy Child 
Section 75 
Agreement - 
Consultation 
Feedback & 
Approval to move 
to a Partnership 
Model 
 

Yes To approve the 
final model and 
Section 75 
Agreement 
 

Harrogate 
District 
Foundation 
Trust,  

Via the Council's 
website 

Michael Rudd, Head of 
Housing Marketing 
Development 
(Commissioning), 
Health and Adult 
Services, Victoria 
Ononeze, Public Health 
Consultant 
01609 535347/797045, 

0-19 Healthy 
Child 
Section 75 
Agreement 
Report 
Healthy 
Child 
Programme 
Report 

8 Jun 
2021 
 

Chief Executive 
Officer 

Executive 
Members & 
Management 
Board at the 
informal 
Executive 
meeting held 
8 June 2021. 

Submission of 
North Yorkshire 
project 
applications to UK 
Community 
Renewal Fund 
 

Yes To seek 
approval to act 
as Lead 
Authority for 
the Community 
Renewal Fund 
and to submit 
North 
Yorkshire 
applications 
 

Key partners eg 
YNY LEP, 
District Councils 
charity and 
business 
networks. 

Widespread 
publicity of CRF 
via NYCC press 
office, website, 
social media, 
circulation and 
discussion with 
key partners, incl 
Public Health & 
community 
groups 

Liz Small, Growth & 
Heritage Services 
Manager 
liz.small@northyorks.go
v.uk 

28 Day 
Exemption 
Notice 

8 Jun 
2021 
 

Chief Executive 
Officer 

Executive 
Members & 
Management 
Board at the 

Redeployment of 
land to the north 
and south of 
Crosshills Lane, 

Yes To approve the 
proposed 
redeployment 
of the property 

  Philip Cowan, Non-
Operational Property 
Manager, NYCC 
Property Services 

 

P
age 116



 

Page 3 
OFFICIAL 

informal 
Executive 
meeting held 
8 June 2021. 

Selby 
 

 Philip.Cowan@northyo
rks.gov.uk 

8 Jun 
2021 
 

Chief Executive 
Officer 

Executive 
Members & 
Management 
Board at the 
informal 
Executive 
meeting held 
8 June 2021. 

Amendments to 
Council 
Constitution 
 

Yes To present 
proposed 
amendments for 
consideration 
and 
recommendatio
n 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday 8th June 2021 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. Plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd, David Chance, 
Caroline Dickinson, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, 
Janet Sanderson and Greg White. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton; Barry Khan; Gary Fielding; Richard Webb; Stuart Carlton; Kevin 

Draisey; Barrie Mason; Andrew Dixon; Matt O’Neill, Daniel Harry & Melanie Carr. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
587 Introductions 

 
Members of the Executive and Corporate Management Team introduced themselves. 
 
 

588 Minutes of the Informal Meeting held on 25 May 2021 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the informal meeting held on 25 May 2021, having been 
printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

589 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

590 Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public would be 
excluded from the meeting should the Executive need to discuss the content of 8 – 
Appendices B & C to agenda item 8; Appendix A of agenda item 9 and Appendices B & C 
of agenda item 10.  
 
The Executive chose not move into private session, as members did not need to discuss 
the detail within those documents. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
591 Public Questions and Statements 

 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

592 Amendments to Council Constitution 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) and 
the Corporate Director Strategic Resources, proposing changes to the Constitution for 
Executive members consideration and recommendation to the Chief Executive Officer for 
recommendation, under his emergency delegated powers, to full Council for approval.  
 

County Councillor  David Chance introduced the report and outlined the proposed changes 
as detailed in the report.  As members had no questions, they agreed to recommend to the 
Chief Executive Officer that he recommend the proposed amendments to the Constitution 
to full Council. 
 
Resolved:    The Chief Executive officer considered the report, and the views of the 
Executive, and using his emergency delegated powers resolved to recommend the 
following to Full Council: 

i. The proposed amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; 

ii. The proposed changes to the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 of the report; 

iii. The proposed addition to Council Procedure Rule 13(h) in the Constitution as set out in 
paragraph 5.5(a) of the report  

 
 

593 Levelling Up Fund Bid Submission 
 
Karl Battersby, Corporate Director for Business & Environmental Services provided  
Executive Members with a verbal update on the County Council’s Levelling Up Fund bid 
submission.   
 
He confirmed that as a upper tier Authority, the County Council was not required to submit 
its transport related bid at round one, but could instead take the time to put together a 
comprehensive round two bid to maximise the opportunities a levelling up bid could 
provide. 
 
It was noted:  

 The County Council could bid for up to £20m, and up to £50m in exceptional 
circumstances; 

 The timescale for round one bids was very tight in terms of submitting the information 
required for a strategic business case 

 Taking the time to submit a bid at round two would enable the Authority to effectively 
encompass three separate projects under one programme; 

 A fully worked up round two bid submission would be presented to the Executive later 
in the year; 
 

Resolved:  The Executive noted the verbal update. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
594 0-19 Healthy Child Section 75 Agreement - Consultation Feedback & Approval to 

move to a Partnership Model 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Directors for Health and Adult Services and 
Children and Young People’s Services and the Director of Public Health, updating 
Executive Members on the outcome of the public consultation undertaken in January 2021 
on the proposed section 75 arrangements for the future delivery of the Healthy Child 
service, presenting the additional measures being proposed as part of the Council’s 
response to the public consultation on the new service model, which took place in Autumn 
2020.   
 
County Councillor Caroline Dickinson introduced the report confirming the consultation 
process undertaken, and the report proposal that the Healthy Child Service contract be 
awarded to Harrogate and District Foundation Trust (HDFT). 
 
Members noted: 

 The initial contract period for the proposed section 75 agreement from 1st July 2021 
until April 2024, with the option to renew periodically thereafter for up to a total of 10 
years;    

 The additional funded measures put in place in relation to safeguarding and schools 
advice, for the first three years; 

 The establishment of a Healthy Child Board between the Council and HDFT; 

 The proposals in the report were also due to be considered by the HDFT Board 
 
Richard Webb, Corporate Director for Health & Adult Services confirmed the additional 
measures would be kept under review throughout the contract period. 
 
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
Members agreed to note the consultation responses received and the additional 
measures/investment proposed, and to recommend to the Chief Executive that using his 
emergency delegated powers, he: 
 
i. Approve the Council entering into the S75 Agreement with HDFT, and; 

ii. Delegate any amendments required to the S75 Agreement to the Corporate Director 
Health and Adult Services in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
and Democratic Services) and Executive Member for Public Health, Prevention and 
Supported Housing including Sustainability and Transformation Plans 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Chief Executive considered the report, additional information provided at the meeting 
and the views of the Executive, and resolved to implement the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
 

595 Submission of North Yorkshire project applications to UK Community Renewal 
Fund 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Business and Environmental Services 
updating Executive Members on the Community Renewal Fund and seeking approval for 
NYCC to act as accountable body for the community renewal grant, and to delegate power  
to officers regarding the submission and administration of applications to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government for the Community Renewal Funding in 
North Yorkshire. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
County Councillor Andrew Lee introduced the report confirming that as part of the 
Government’s levelling up agenda, that along with the Levelling Up Fund, the Community 
Renewal Fund (CRF) was replacing previous European investment funding.  He also 
confirmed that the County Council had been identified as a lead authority for the CRF, and 
would administer the scheme. 
 
It was noted that 66 applications had been received totalling £27.4m, and that 28 of those 
projects totalling £8.4m, had been shortlisted for submission to Ggovernment.  The aim of 
those projects would be to create jobs, invest in green and tech businesses, improve skills, 
develop community capacity and undertake feasibility work in lieu of the launch of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund next year. 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee thanked officers for their work to date and gave thanks to 
the applicants for their array of high quality bids. 
 
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
members agreed to recommend to the Chief Executive that using his emergency 
delegated powers, he: 

i. Give approval for NYCC to act as accountable body for the Community Renewal 
Fund in North Yorkshire;  

ii. Delegate power to the Corporate Director of Business and Environmental Services 
in consultation with the Corporate Director Strategic Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and the Executive Member for Open for 
Business, to select, finalise and submit applications with a value of £8.4m as 
contained in Appendix A of the report, to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government for Community Renewal Funding in North Yorkshire; and  

iii. Delegate to the Corporate Director of Business and Environmental Services (BES) 
in consultation with the Corporate Director, Strategic resources and relevant 
Executive Members, the further administration and delivery of the Community 
Renewal Fund as Lead Authority in order to oversee the implementation of the fund 
(subject to funding being granted to all or part of the submitted projects). 

 
Resolved:  The Chief Executive considered the report, additional information provided at 
the meeting and the views of the Executive, and resolved to implement the 
recommendations within the report. 
 
 

596 Schools Condition Capital Programme 2021/22 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Children and Young People’s Service 
seeking approval of the Schools Condition Capital Programme for 2021/22. 
 
County councillor Patrick Mulligan introduced the report detailing the background to the 
DfE’s allocation of Schools Condition funding totalling £9.783m to North Yorkshire County 
Council for 2021/22 based on their new allocation methodology.    He also drew specific 
attention to: 

 Paragraph 3.6 – the priorities for investment;  

 Paragraph 8.4 – the backlog in maintenance, in many cases those being major 
defects 

 Paragraph 8.16 – the Specialist Provision Targeted Capital Programme to support the 
ambitions contained in the SEND Strategic Plan 
 

Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
Members agreed to recommend to the Chief Executive that using his delegated 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

powers, he:  

i. Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2021/22 as summarised in 
Appendix A and including the increased allocation to the Specialist Provision Targeted 
Capital Programme; 

i. Approve the list of strategic priority / modernisation schemes for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix B; 

iii. Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix C; 

iv. Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert to 
Academy status following the approval of the Programme as laid out in paragraph 3.3 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Chief Executive considered the report, additional information provided at the meeting 
and the views of the Executive, and resolved to approve the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
 

597 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 25 May 2021 to 31 May 2022 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am. 


